
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Graham Ibberson 
Direct Line: 01246 345229 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of 
Employment and General Committee 

 

 18 March 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL 
COMMITTEE to be held on MONDAY, 28 MARCH 2022 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 2, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to Items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.    Bank Holidays 2022 (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

5.    Minutes of the Employer Trade Union Committee (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

6.    Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



E & G 24.01.22 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 24th January, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor T Murphy (Chair) 

 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Sandy 
Gillham-Hardy 
Helen Fox 

Simmons 
Brittain 
HR Partner 
 
Head of Accountancy 
and Finance 
 

Councillor 
Councillor 
Councillor 

K Falconer 
Blank 
Davenport 
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

7    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  

 
8    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
9    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 15 November 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
10    CALL MONITORING POLICY  

 
The HR Partner presented a report to the committee on the proposed new Call 
Monitoring policy which had been produced due to the Council having two systems 
which recorded external and internal incoming and outgoing calls. All call recordings 
needed to be managed in line with the Data Protection Act 2018, the UK GDPR and 
any other related legislation and guidance. 
 
The new policy had been considered and approved at the Employer Trade Union 
Committee on 13 December 2021. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



E & G 24.01.22 

2 
 
 

 
It was recommended that the new Call Monitoring policy be approved. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the new Call Monitoring policy be approved. 

 
11    WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 
The HR Partner presented a report to the committee on the proposed revised 
Whistleblowing policy. All council policies were said to be periodically reviewed to 
ensure they were fit for purpose and continued to reflect the needs of the council and 
included any necessary changes to legislation and best practice. This policy provided 
the means for employees to make disclosures where they had serious concerns about 
any aspect of the council’s work. 
 
The proposed policy was submitted to the Employer Trade Union Committee on 13 
December 2021 and had been endorsed for submission to the Employment and 
General Committee. 
 
It was recommended that the revised Whistleblowing policy be approved. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the revised Whistleblowing policy be approved. 

 
12    RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION POLICY  

 
The HR Partner presented a report to the committee on the proposed revised 
Recruitment and Selection policy.  All council employment policies were said to be 
periodically reviewed to ensure they were fit for purpose and continued to reflect the 
needs of the council and include any necessary changes to legislation and best 
practice.  A Recruitment and Selection audit report in 2020 had also identified some 
amendments to the policy. 
The proposed policy was submitted to the Employer Trade Union Committee on 13 
September 2021 and had been endorsed for submission to the Employment and 
General Committee. 
 
It was recommended that the revised Recruitment and Selection policy be approved. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the revised Recruitment and Selection policy be approved. 

 
13    CALCULATION OF TAX BASE 2022/23  

 

Page 4



E & G 24.01.22 

3 
 
 

The Head of Accountancy & Finance presented a report to the committee on the Tax 
Base calculation for 2022/23. 
 
The Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as amended) 
required the Borough Council as Billing authority to calculate the Tax Base for the 
Borough and the Parishes and to notify the Major Precepting Authorities (Derbyshire 
County Council and Derbyshire Police Authority), and those Parishes which request it, 
by 31st January each year. 
 
The overall Tax Base for 2022/23 at 29,858.12 showed an increase of 589.16 or 2.0% 
on the 2021/22 Tax Base of 29,268.96. 
 
It was recommended that the report for the calculation of the Council’s Tax Base for 
the whole and parts of the area for 2022/23 be approved to fulfil a statutory 
requirement and to enable the Council Tax to be set later in the financial year. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Tax Base calculation for 2022/23 be approved. 

 
14    NON-DOMESTIC RATE ESTIMATES FOR 2022/23  

 
The Head of Accountancy & Finance presented a report to the committee on the 
National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) estimates and NNDR1 Return for 2022/23. 
 
 
It was recommended that the estimated National Non-Domestic Rates estimates as 
recorded in the NNDR1 Return for 2022/23 be approved to fulfil a statutory 
requirement to approve the estimated Business Rates income. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the estimated National Non-Domestic Rates estimates as recorded in the 
NNDR1 Return for 2022/23 be approved subject to any subsequent changes that 
would be identified before the final submission date of 31st January 2022. 

 
15    MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYER TRADE UNION COMMITTEE  

 
The Minutes of the Employer/Trade Union Committees held on 8 November 2021 and 
13 December 2021 were considered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be received and noted. 

 
16    MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  

Page 5



E & G 24.01.22 

4 
 
 

 
The Minutes of the Council Health & Safety Committees held on 30 November 2021 
were considered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be received and noted. 

 
 
 

Page 6



AGENDA ITEM  
 

BANK HOLIDAYS 2022  
 
 
MEETING:  Employment and General Committee 
 
DATE:  28 March 2022 
 
REPORT BY: Head of Organisational Development  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide information regarding the bank holidays in England for 

2022 and recommend them for approval.  
 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 Normally there are 8 bank holidays in England each calendar year. 

In 2022 it is the Queens Platinum Jubilee, and an extra bank 
holiday has been awarded to create a 4-day weekend to mark the 
celebrations.  

 
3.0 Proposal 

 
3.1  The 9 bank holidays for 2022 have been confirmed as: 
 

January 3 – New Year’s Day 
 

April 15 – Good Friday 
April 18 – East Monday 

 
May 2 – Monday - Mayday 

 
June 2 – Thursday – Spring bank  
June 3 – Friday – Platinum Jubilee bank holiday (extra day) 

 
29 August – late Summer   

 
26 December – Xmas day  
27 December – Boxing day 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



3.2  Essentially the Spring bank holiday has been moved from the last 
Monday in May to 2 June and the extra bank holiday will be on 3 
June 2022. 

 
4.0 Employer – trade union committee 
 
4.1 The proposed policy was submitted to the Employer trade union 

Committee on 14 February 2022 and was endorsed for submission 
to Employment and General Committee. 
 

5.0 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That the bank holidays approved by government are applied across 

the Council. 
 
For further information on this report, contact Sandy Gillham-

Hardy.  

 

Gemma Masoud 

Head of Organisational Development 
 

Page 8



EMPLOYER/TU 17.01.22 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYER / TRADE UNION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 17th January, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
 
Gemma Masoud 
Theresa 
Channell 
Huw Bowen 
Ade McCormick 

  
Head of OD 
Service Director 
Finance  
Chief Executive  
Executive Director 
 

 
Councillor 
Tony Devereux 
Maria Slack 
Lesley Waller 
Liam Rich 

 
Serjeant  
Unison 
Unison 
Unison 
Unite  
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

90    APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Innes and Andrew Fowler. 

 
91    MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting on 13th December 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
92    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

 
93    FINANCE UPDATE  

 
The Service Director for Finance presented an update to the committee on the draft 
MTFP to December – General Fund only.  Updates were provided on the Collection 
Fund / Rent Setting due to go to Cabinet in January, and both Council Tax Base and 
NNDR report due to go to Employment and General Committee in January. 
 
A recap was shared around Gaps and the Dec Report and highlighted the budget 
gaps year on year. As part of the OD strategy, preliminary estimates suggested 
additional savings of between £200k in 2022/23 rising to £800k in 2025/26.  It was 
noted that this would only be included in the MTFP when further business cases had 
been developed and no additional resources were included in the MTFP to support 
delivery of this program. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



EMPLOYER/TU 17.01.22 

2 
 
 

For Provisional Settlement it was assumed no Revenue Support Grant (previously 
£444k). SR could be between £444k and £635k.  There was no assumption of New 
Homes Bonus based on government indications. 
 
A full breakdown of new savings was provided detailing all proposals and associated 
savings from 2022/23 to 2025/26. 
 
The Provisional Settlement breakdown was shared and One Year settlement had 
been announced.  It was noted that further work was to be undertaken to understand 
the impact for future years, with the key risk being the Fair Funding Review expected 
to restart in the Spring. The c
[...]
mmittee would take place on Monday 14th February 2022 at 
9.30am. 
 

 
 
 

Page 12



EMPLOYER/TU 14.02.22 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYER / TRADE UNION COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 14th February, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
 
Gemma Masoud 
Theresa 
Channell 
Huw Bowen 
 

  
Head of OD 
Service Director 
Finance  
Chief Executive  
 
 

 
Councillor 
Councillor 
Tony Devereux 
Maria Slack 
Liam Rich 

 
Serjeant  
J Innes 
Unison 
Unison 
Unite  
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

99    APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Ade McCormick, Andrew Fowler and 
Lesley Waller. 

 
100    MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting on 17th January 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
101    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

 
102    EQUALITIES GROUP  

 
The member for Unison shared details of the plan to set up an Equalities Group to 
look at equalities across all areas of CBC.  The initial meeting was planned to take 
place w/c 14 February so more details will be shared in future committees. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 

 
103    FINANCE UPDATE  

 

Page 13



EMPLOYER/TU 14.02.22 

2 
 
 

The Service Director for Finance presented an update to the committee on the MTFP 
report which was due to be issued this week. 
 
It was noted that it had been a challenging year with the effects of the pandemic and 
the uncertainty around government funding affecting long term planning. 
 
Budgets had been presented to Cabinet with Local Government Financial Settlement 
published in December 2021 and the Final Financial Settlement published in February 
2022. 
 
The government had shared that from 2023.24 the Funding Regime was expected to 
change.  These changes should have been introduced in 2019 but were delayed by 
Brexit and then Covid19.  Consultation was expected to take place in spring 2022 with 
changes to business rates anticipated. 
 
There had been no changes to the full breakdown of new savings proposals and 
associated savings from 2022/23 to 2025/26 which were presented in December 
2021. 
 
The General Fund was balanced for year 1 (2022/23) and year 2 (2023/24), with a 
small deficit of £61k for year 3 (2024/25) and £453k deficit in year 4 (2025/26). 
 
The headlines of the MTFP General Fund recommendations were an appropriate 
Council Tax level increase of 1.99% or £5.00 whichever equated to the highest. 
 
The OD strategy, to bring in £800k by 2025/26 was not included in the MTFP as 
robust business cases needed to be developed to ensure savings can be delivered.  It 
was noted that there would be additional costs to support delivery of this program. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) was balanced against the 30 year business 
plan and included the cost of the Housing reshape and there was a £3.4m working 
fund over the term of the business plan. 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the update be noted. 
 

 
104    HR POLICY PAPER - BANK HOLIDAY UPDATE 2022  

 
The Head of OD presented a report to the committee to confirm the bank holidays in 
England for 2022. The report confirmed that normally there were 8 bank holidays in 
England each calendar year.  In 2022 an extra bank holiday had been awarded to 
celebrate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee. 
 
The 9 bank holidays for 2022 had been confirmed as; 
 
January 3 – New Year’s Day 

Page 14



EMPLOYER/TU 14.02.22 

3 
 
 

 
April 15 – Good Friday 
April 18 – Easter Monday 
 
May 2 – Mayday 
 
June 2 – Spring Bank 
June 3 – Platinum Jubilee bank holiday (extra day) 
 
August 29 – Summer bank holiday 
 
December 26 – Xmas Day 
December 27 – Boxing Day 
 
It was recommended that the bank holidays approved by government were applied 
across the Council. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the recommendation be approved. 

 
105    HR POLICY PAPER - LEAVE CARRY FORWARD  

 
The Head of OD presented a report to the committee to review the temporary carry 
forward of additional leave. 

[...]
s 
 
 
 
 
Vanessa Watson 
Donna Reddish 
 
Hazel James 
Ian Waller 
 
Neil Johnson 
 
Theresa 
Channell 
Liz Cook 

Barr 
J Innes 
Caulfield 
 
 
Housing 
Service Director - 
Corporate 
HR 
Service Director -
Leisure 
Service Director -
Economic Growth 
Service Director – 
Finance 
Service Director - 
Housing 

Councillor                
 
 
 
 
Karen Knight 
Paul Longley 
Liam Rich 
Tony Devereux 
 
Grant Ilett 
 
Marc Jasinski 
Andrew Grainger 
 
Trevor Barnett 
 
Meghan 
Hammond - Gant 

Brittain 
K Falconer 
 
 
 
Unison 
Unison 
Unite 
Unison 
Housing  
HS & Risk 
Manager 
H&S Advisor 
Capital Contracts 
Manager 
Capital Contracts 
Manager H&S 
 
Economic 
Development 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

32    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Niblock, Ade McCormick and 
Andrew Fowler. 

 
33    INTRODUCTIONS  

 
34    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30TH NOVEMBER 2021  

 
The minutes of the meeting on 30th November 2021 were agreed as a true record. 

 
35    MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 16.02.22 

2 
 
 

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

 
36    MANAGEMENT TEAM REPORTS  

 
Written reports were submitted by members of the Council’s Corporate Leadership 
Team to update the Committee on health and safety matters from their directorates 
during the previous quarter. 
 
The reports provided information on workplace inspections, specific incident 
investigations, training and communications.  
 
The key points raised from the reports were as follows: 
 
Corporate 

 Monthly health and safety office inspections were carried out in September with 
key findings related to trip hazards, disposal of broken equipment and PAT 
testing out of date  

 Joint health and safety inspection with trade unions took place on 4 October 
with key findings related to trip hazards, inappropriate storage identified, a TV 
found behind a photocopier and PAT testing af
[...]
022
	5 Minutes of the Employer Trade Union Committee
	Employer Trade Union Minutes 14.02.22

	6 Minutes of the Council Health and Safety Committee



Minutes of the meeting


E & G 28.03.22 

1 
 
 

EMPLOYMENT AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 28th March, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor T Murphy (Chair) 

 
Councillor 
Heather Spink 
 

Brittain 
HR Partner 
 
 
 

Councillor 
 

K Falconer 
 
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

17    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  

 
18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Davenport. 

 
19    MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 24 January 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
20    BANK HOLIDAYS 2022  

 
The committee were presented with a report from the HR Partner on the proposed 
bank holidays in England for 2022 and a recommendation for approval. 
 
Normally there were 8 bank holidays in England each calendar year. In 2022 it is the 
Queens Platinum Jubilee, and an extra bank holiday has been awarded to create a 4-
day weekend to mark the celebrations. 
The 9 bank holidays for 2022 were confirmed in the report. 
 
The proposed policy had been considered and approved at the Employer Trade Union 
Committee on 14 February 2022. 
 



E & G 28.03.22 

2 
 
 

It was recommended that the bank holidays be approved and applied across the 
Council. 
 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the bank holidays be approved. 

 
21    MINUTES OF THE EMPLOYER TRADE UNION COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the Employer/Trade Union Committees held on 17 January 2022 and 
14 February 2022 were considered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be received and noted. 

 
22    MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE  

 
The minutes of the Council Health & Safety Committees held on 16 February 2022 
were considered.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes be received and noted. 

 
 
 


